

No. 99-478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. APPRENDI, JR., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A State may constitutionally provide that biased purpose is a sentencing factor that increases the otherwise applicable sentencing range for an offense	8
A. A State has a wide range of options for structuring the sentencing process	9
B. The specification of sentencing factors that increase the authorized sentence is consistent with constitutional principles and practice	12
C. A rule requiring jury determination, beyond a reasonable doubt, of all sentencing factors that raise the maximum authorized term does not accord with this Court’s cases	19
D. There is no justification for adopting the constitutional rule proposed in <i>Jones</i>	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	5, 9, 12, 20, 30
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	14
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	17, 23-24
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	23
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	26
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	10
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272 (1993)	26
<i>Douglas v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	28
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	11, 22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	29
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	23
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	23
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2090 (1999)	24
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	22
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	29
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	23
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	10
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	5, 9, 10, 11, 18, 26, 27, 30
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	10, 11, 21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999)	15, 29
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	9, 13, 15, 18
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	25
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	10, 12, 21, 25, 26
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	23
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	29
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	23
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	22
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 15 (1919)	24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	12
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	14
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	29
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	10
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	22
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	28
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	24, 28, 22, 29
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	22-23
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	11, 29
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	24, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	8, 14
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	11, 18, 22, 29
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	29
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	9, 25, 26, 28
Amend. VI	9, 24
Amend. VIII	23
Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C. 3591 <i>et seq.</i>	24
18 U.S.C. 924(c) (Supp. IV 1998)	21
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)	10
18 U.S.C. 1301	10
18 U.S.C. 2119	13
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	11
18 U.S.C. 3661	11
21 U.S.C. 841 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	15, 16
27 U.S.C. 91 (Supp. III 1929)	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 1995):	
§ 2C:39-3(a)	2
§ 2C:39-4(a)	2, 8
§ 2C:43-6(a)	2
§ 2C:43-7	3
§ 2C:43-7(a)(3) (Supp. 1999)	3
§ 2C:44-1	10

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2C:44-3	3
§ 2C:44-3(e) (Supp. 1999)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8

Miscellaneous:

Hoffman & Stover, <i>Reform in the Determination of Prison Terms: Equity, Determinacy, and the Parole Release Function</i> , 7 Hofstra L. Rev. 89 (1978)	17
